

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 159 MM 2017

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Edward Diver
Attorney ID No. 85011
Peter E. Leckman
Attorney ID No. 312076
LANGER, GROGAN & DIVER P.C.
1717 Arch St., Ste. 4130
Philadelphia, PA 19103
ndiver@langergrogan.com
pleckman@langergrogan.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: January 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Poses an Acute and Intensifying Risk to Our Democratic System	3
A. Extreme Partisan Gerrymandering Is Incompatible with Representative Democracy and Inflicts Grave Constitutional Harms	3
B. Partisan Gerrymanders Are More Severe and More Durable than at Any Other Time in American History	6
1. Sophisticated Technological Tools Now Enable Legislators to Gerrymander Their Districts with Clinical Precision, Creating Near-Certain Partisan Outcomes and Entrenching Political Majorities	6
2. Legislative Efforts to Permanently Entrench Partisan Majorities Are More Brazen than Ever Before, and Impose Increasing Costs on the Democratic Process	9
II. Pennsylvania’s 2011 Plan Is an Extreme Partisan Gerrymander and an “Egregious Abuse” of the Legislative Reapportionment Power	12
A. Measuring Partisan Asymmetry: The Efficiency Gap	13
B. The Efficiency Gap of the 2011 Plan Establishes its Severity	14
C. The 2011 Plan Was Intended to Give Republicans a Large and Durable Advantage	15
III. The Petitioners’ Proposed Test and Evidence Provides a Judicially Manageable Standard under the Pennsylvania Constitution	16
A. Intent Is a Prerequisite to Equal Protection Claims and is a Common Standard within Equal Protection Law	17
B. The Efficiency Gap Is an Easily Administrable Measure of Effect	18
C. The Test Reflects Political Realities	23

D. The Test’s Implications Are Neutral and Limited	25
E. Compliance with the Test Is Straightforward	26
CONCLUSION	28
CEERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1, 3
<i>Bandemer v. Davis</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	6
<i>Benisek v. Lamone.</i> , No. 17-333 (U.S. 2017)	9
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	1
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	11
<i>Erfer v. Com.</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	1
<i>Hooker v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 63 N.E.3d 824 (Ill. 2016).....	1
<i>In re 1991 Reapportionment</i> , 609 A.2d 132 (Pa. 1992)	16
<i>In re Mun. Reapportionment of Twp. of Haverford</i> , 873 A.2d 821 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	12
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. Rucho</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 376 (M.D.N.C. 2017).....	1, 8
<i>Pap’s A.M v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002).	5
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5, 15
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	1
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	4

Statutes and Regulations:

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 12, 5
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 52, 5
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 72
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 202
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 262

Other Authorities:

Robert Barnes, *Supreme Court to Hear Potentially Landmark Case on Partisan Gerrymandering*, Wash. Post (June 19, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/courts_law/supreme-court-to-hear-potentially-landmark-case-on-partisan-gerrymandering/2017/06/19/d525237e-5435-11e7-b38e-35fd8e0c288f_story.html10
Devin Caughey et al., *Partisan Gerrymandering and the Political Process*, 16 Election L.J. (forthcoming 2017), http://cwarshaw.scripts.mit.edu/papers/CTW_efficiency_gap_170515.pdf24
Royce Crocker, *Congressional Redistricting: An Overview*, Cong. Research Serv. (Nov. 21, 2012)8
David Daley, *Ratf***ked: The True Story Behind the Secret Plan to Steal America’s Democracy* (2016)6, 7
John N. Friedman & Richard T. Holden, *Optimal Gerrymandering*, 98 Am. Econ. Rev. 113 (2008)23
Elmer C. Griffith, *The Rise and Development of the Gerrymander* (1907)
Anthony J. McGann et al., *Gerrymandering in America* (2016)6
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, *Redistricting Law 2010* (2009)27
Public Trust in Government 1958-2017, Pew Res. Ctr. (May 3, 2017)11
Boris Shor & Nolan McCarty, *The Ideological Mapping of American Legislatures*, 105 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 530 (2011)24

Corwin D. Smidt, *Polarization and the Decline of the American Floating Voter*, 61 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 365 (2017).....23

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, *Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap*, 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015).....11

Nicholas Stephanopoulos, *What Virginia Tells Us, and Doesn't Tell Us, about Gerrymandering*, L.A. Times (Nov. 10, 2017), <http://beta.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-stephanopoulos-gerrymander-waves-virginia-20171110-story.html>.....10

The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....3
